the tenth session of the Board of the Company, the Company established a designated account for the raised funds and entered into a
“Tripartite Custody Agreement for the Designated Account for Raised Funds” with independent financial adviser CSC Financial Co., Ltd.
and Beijing Guanghua subbranch of Hua Xia Bank Co., Limited. Such designated account has received the raised funds net of issuance
expenses. The asset acquisition by way of share issuance and cash payment and raising of supporting funds of the Company is subject
to subsequent work relating to the raising of supporting funds, the timing of which is uncertain. The Company will strictly maintain
confidentiality of information in accordance with the relevant progress and perform its information disclosure obligations in strict
accordance with the relevant laws and regulations and make timely announcements on the progress of the matter.

SECTION 7 CHANGE IN SHARES AND INFORMATION OF SHAREHOLDERS

54 INTERIM REPORT 2022

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(1) Statement of changes in shares

1. Statement of changes in shares

Unit: share

Before change Increase and decrease (+,-) in change After change

Amount
Proportion

(%)
Issuance of

new shares Bonus issue
Conversion
from reserve Other Subtotal Amount

Proportion
(%)

(I) Shares subject to trading moratorium 63,000,000 12.99 46,481,314 – – – 46,481,314 109,481,314 20.60
1. State-owned shares
2. State-owned legal person shares 63,000,000 12.99 – – – – – 63,000,000 11.85
3. Other domestic shares – – 46,481,314 – – – 46,481,314 46,481,314 8.75
Including: D omestic non-state-owned legal

person shares – – 4,686,960 – – – 4,686,960 4,686,960 0.88
Domestic natural person shares 41,794,354 41,794,354 41,794,354 7.86

4. Foreign shares
Including: Overseas legal person shares

Overseas natural person shares
(II) C irculating shares not subject to trading

moratorium 422,000,000 87.01 – – – – – 422,000,000 79.40
1. Renminbi ordinary shares 322,000,000 66.39 322,000,000 60.59
2. Foreign shares listed domestically
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 100,000,000 20.62 100,000,000 18.82
4. Others
(III) Total shares 485,000,000 100 46,481,314 531,481,314 100

2. Explanation on the changes in the shares

√ Applicable □Not Applicable

According to the “Certificate of Securities Change Registration of Shanghai Branch of China Securities Depository and
Clearing Corporation Limited” issued by Shanghai Branch of the CSDC on 24 June 2022, the Company has completed the
registration of the additional shares for this asset acquisition by way of share issuance. The number of new shares issued by
the Company under the transaction to issue shares for asset acquisition was 46,481,314 shares, all of which were circulating
shares with trading restrictions, and the number of shares of the Company upon completion of the issue was 531,481,314